In September, Storent Holding initiated a Noteholders’ voting process regarding the terms and
conditions of its bond programs, aiming to merge them into one unified framework to ensure greater
clarity, consistency, and transparency for all investors. A total of 58.2% of Noteholders participated
in the vote, and 99.3% approved the proposed changes — as a result, the amendments were
successfully approved.

Storent Holding increased the share capital of AB Storent by SEK 7 351 360; Oy Storent by EUR
700 000 and OÜ Storent by EUR 1 000 000, strengthening the Group’s capital base and supporting

further growth.

Overview by Region

To support Group-wide growth while maintaining strong local leadership, Storent continues operating
under its three-region structure — the Baltics, the Nordics, and now the USA. Results are analyzed

by region, each with its own strategy, strengths, and operating style. This setup now includes
the U.S. operations as a fully established region, ensuring effective Group oversight while enabling
regional teams to focus on their strengths and make fast, independent decisions.

Pro Forma APM (non-IFRS), 9m 2025 Baltic Nordic USA Total

EUR EUR EUR EUR

Net revenue 27 597 393   8 604 921   10 318 745   46 521 059

Other operating income 352 265   412 611   3 434   768 310

Total revenue 27 949 658   9 017 532   10 322 179   47 289 369

Cost of materials and services (8 334 273)   (2 979 566)   (1 938 154)   (13 251 993)

Personnel costs (6 076 402)   (2 949 490)   (1 478 570)   (10 504 461)

Other operating expenses (3 835 617)   (934 942)   (1 066 408)   (5 836 967)

Impairement gain / (loss) on trade receivables

and contract asset (316 893)   (38 742)   -   (355 634)

EBITDA 9 386 473   2 114 795   5 839 046   17 340 315

EBITDA % 34% 23% 57% 37%

Depreciation and amotrization (5 181 059)   (2 388 975)   (1 426 960)   (8 996 994)

EBIT 4 205 414   (274 180)   4 412 087   8 343 321

EBIT % 15% -3% 43% 18%

Finance income 178 045   114 451   34 934   327 430

Finance expenses (2 945 992)   (1 358 654)   (641 372)   (4 946 019)

Profit / (loss) before income tax 1 437 468   (1 518 383)   3 805 648   3 724 732

Profit / (loss) before income tax, % 5% -17% 37% 8%

The Baltic region continued to be the Group’s strongest growth driver in Q3 2025, significantly

outperforming the overall market. Rental revenue increased by 17% year-on-year, with growth from
own equipment rose by 23% compared to last year. In comparison, Forecon research indicates the
overall Baltic rental market grew by just 4% in 2025 and expects similar growth in 2026. Strategic

investments continued in Q3, focusing on the most profitable large equipment groups complemented
by an increased investment in small tools, which deliver the highest returns and help capture

[…]

refinance existing bonds and secure capital for further expansion. The objective is to secure funds for

accelerated growth both in Europe and across the Atlantic.

AS STORENT HOLDING INTERIM REPORT | JULY – SEPTEMBER 2025

8

STATEMENT OF

THE MANAGEMENT

BOARD

The financial and other additional information published in the Interim report July – September

2025 is true and complete. The consolidated financial statement gives a true and fair view of the

actual financial position and results of operations.

Consolidated financial statements in the report for the period July – September 2025 not yet audited.

Andris Pavlovs   Baiba Onkele
Chairman of the Management Board   Member of the Management Board

AS STORENT HOLDING INTERIM REPORT | JULY – SEPTEMBER 2025

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
(unaudited) EUR

2025 - Q3 2024 - Q3 2025-09 2025-09 2025-09 2024-09 2024 total 2024 total 2024 total

Pro Forma

APM (non-

IFRS)

APM
Pro Forma

IFRS

PPE

revaluation

effects

Pro Forma

APM (non-

IFRS)

APM IFRS

PPE

revaluation

effects

APM (non-

IFRS)

Net revenue 18 736 365   13 502 891   46 521 059   -   46 521 059   32 893 860   45 253 919   -   45 253 919

Other operating income 164 645   859 662   (134 437)   (902 748)   768 310   1 326 924   62 345   (1 874 244)   1 936 589

Total revenue 18 901 010   14 362 553   46 386 622   (902 748)   47 289 369   34 220 784   45 316 264   (1 874 244)   47 190 508

Cost of materials and services (5 123 997)   (4 778 085)   (13 251 993)   -   (13 251 993)   (11 687 595)   (15 474 257)   -   (15 474 257)

Personnel costs (3 561 467)   (2 912 709)   (10 504 461)   -   (10 504 461)   (8 262 844)   (11 399 901)   -   (11 399 901)

Other operating expenses (2 055 520)   (1 600 034)   (5 836 967)   -   (5 836 967)   (4 650 482)   (6 736 887)   -   (6 736 887)

Impairement gain / (loss) on trade receivables and contract

asset (193 492)   (128 657)   (355 634)   -   (355 634)   (234 333)   (263 466)   -   (263 466)

EBITDA 7 966 535   4 943 068   16 437 567   (902 748)   17 340 315   9 385 530   11 441 753   (1 874 244)   13 315 997

EBITDA % 42% 34% 35% 37% 27% 25% 28%

Depreciation and amotrization (3 256 341)   (2 269 718)   (9 254 106)   (257 113)   (8 996 994)   (6 002 254)   (9 403 131)   (1 431 781)   (7 971 350)

EBITDA 4 710 194   2 673 350   7 183 461   (1 159 860)   8 343 321   3 383 276   2 038 622   (3 306 025)   5 344 647

EBIT % 25% 19% 15% 18% 10% 4% 11%

Finance income 117 910   80 884   327 430   -   327 430   314 019   394 930   -   394 930

Finance expenses (1 872 867)   (1 371 299)   (4 869 801)   -   (4 869 801)   (3 538 128)   (4 811 764)   -   (4 811 764)

Profit / (loss) before income tax 2 955 237   1 382 935   2 641 090   (1 159 860)   3 800 950   159 167   (2 378 212)   (3 306 025)   927 813

Profit / (loss) before income tax, % 16% 10% 6% 8% 0% -5% 2%

Income tax income / (expenses) (39 382)   (13 582)   (97 085)   -   (97 085)   (512 039)   (745 577)   -   (745 577)

Deferred income tax -   -   -   -   -   -   111 891   -   111 891

Profit / (loss) for the period 2 915 855   1 369 353   2 544 005   (1 159 860)   3 703 866   (352 872)   (3 011 898)   (3 306 025)   294 127

AS STORENT HOLDING INTERIM REPORT | JULY – SEPTEMBER 2025

10

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE

SHEET
(unaudited) EUR

ASSETS

30/09/2025 30/09/2024 31/12/2024

NON-CURRENT ASSETS EUR EUR EUR

Intangible assets

Licences and similar rights 26 633 35 391 32 570

Computer software 6 807 186 3 305 504 4 731 877

Intangible assets in process -   809 470   372 450

Goodwill 18 635 768 10 987 122 10 987 122

TOTAL Intangible assets 25 469 587 15 137 487 16 124 019

Property, plant and equipment

Lands and buildings 159 679 170 339 167 675

Machinery and equipment 56 879 917 43 605 619 43 098 192